Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Glebe Mines Limited

Company number

03846248

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwvision, Leeds

Court case number
679

District Registry

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and Daniel Francis Butters William Kenneth Dawson
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
admirustrator(s) 1 City Square PO Box 500

Leeds 2 Hardman Street

West Yorkshire Manchester

LS1 2AL M60 2AT

“Delete as
applicable

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 2 July 2012
Signed

Joint / Administratordsy
Dated 29 JUuNE 2017

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Daniel Francis Butters

information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square

contact you if there 1s a query on the Leeds

form West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021

Publ gy - - -~ DX Number DX Exchange
5 When you have completed and signed this form, please send It to the
s Registrar of Compantes at -

Coli Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
=
o *A1CFP1CY*
— Il A0 04/07/2012 #394

COMPANIES HOUSE




Glebe Mines Limited Court Case No. 679 of 2012

Fluorspar UK Limited Court Case No. 680 of 2012
Cavendish Minerals Limited Court Case No. 681 of 2012
High Peak Estates Limited Court Case No. 682 of 2012

- All in Administration (“the Companies”}

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

28 June 2012

Daniel Francis Butters, Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leads, LS1 2AL
William Kenneth Dawson, Deloitte LLP, PO Box 5§00, 2 Hardman Street, Manchester, M60 2AT

Joint Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

Daniel Francis Buttors and Willlam Kenneth Dawson were appointed Joint Administrators of Glebe Mines
Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited and High Peak Estates Limited on 17 May
2012 The affairs, businass and proparty of the Companles are managed by the Joint Administrators. The
Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal liability.

Disclaimer Notice

. This Statement of Proposals ("Proposal® or "Proposais’) has been prepared by Daniel Francis Butters and Wilham Kenneth Dawson, the
Adminlistrators of Glebe Mines Limited Fluorspar UK Limitad, Cavendish Minerals Linited and High Peak Estates Limited, solely to comply
with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Acl 1986 (as amended) to lay before creditors a statement of
their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administrations, and for no other purpose It is not suitatle to be relied upon by any other
person or for any other purpese or in any other context

. This Praposal has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used and 13 not suitable to be used 1o inform any investment decision in
relation to the debt of or any financial interest in any of the Companies hsted above

. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are ilustrative only and cannot be relled upon as guidance as to the actual
outcomes for cteditors

. Any person that chooses to rety on this Proposal for any purpose of In any context other than under Paragraph 49 Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1686 (as amended) does so at thewr own risk  To the fullest extent permitted by law the Admirustrators do not assume any
rasponsibility and will not accept any labilty in respect of this Proposaf

. The Administrators act as agents for Glebe Mines Limited Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minarals Limited and High Peak Estates Limited
and contract without personal kabiity The appomtments of the Agdministrators are personal o them and to the fullest extent permitted by




law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any respansibility and will not accept any habiity to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct
of the Administrations

All icensed Insolvency Practtioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed 1n the UK to act as Insalvency Practtioners

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Admimistration




CONTENTS PAGE
1. BACKGROUND 1
2. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS 5
3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED 7
4. DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS 1"
5. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 14
6. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 17
7. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 20
8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED) 23
Appendices
1. Statutory Information
2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 17 May 2012 to 15 June 2012
3. Directors’ Statement of Affairs
4, Administrators’ time costs for the period 17 May 2012 to 15 June 2012
5. Proof of Debt — Form 4.25
6. Form 2.20B — (Notice of Meating)
7. Proxy Form -8 2

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Linuted High Peak Estates Limued — Alt In Administration




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Cavendish”
“Clanon”
“CVL"
“Deloitte CFA”
“Deloitte RS"
“Deloitte”
“Fluorspar”
"Glebe"
“GVA"

“High Peak”
“Inecs”
"Lanxess”
“LBIT"
“Minmet”
“PBIT”
“PONPA"
“pp*

“QFCH"

“SiP13 (E&WY
“SIP16 (E&WY)”
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SiPg (E&W)"
“SPA”

“Squires”

“the Act”

“the Administrators”
“the Compames”

“the Court”
“the Director”

“the Rules”
“TUPE™

Cavendish Minerals Limited

Clarion Solictors Limited

Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation

Deloitte LLP — Corporate Finance Advisory department
Delaitte LLP - Restructuning Services department
Deloitte LLP

Fluorspar UK Limited

Glebe Mines Limited

GVA Gnmiley Limited

High Peak Estates Limited

Ineos Fluor Holdings Limited

Lanxess AG

Loss before interest and tax

Minmet UK Limited

Profit before interest and tax

Peak District National Park Authority

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
CQualifying Floating Charge Holder

Statement of insolvency Prachce 13 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 {(England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 {England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)

Sale & Purchase Agreement

Squre Sanders LLP

Inselvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Daniel Francis Butters and William Kenneth Dawson of Deloitte LLP
Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals
Limited and High Peak Estates Limited

High Court of Justce, Chancery Dwvision, Leeds Distnict Registry
Richard Francis Sutton, the sole Director of Glebe Mines Limited,
Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendtsh Minerals Limited and High Peak
Estates Limited

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations

Glabe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Lynuted ~ All tn Admunistratian




1.1.

1.2

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the purposes
of the Administrations

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption of
the proposals, the following information i1s included in the report

= background of the Companies, and
s the circumstances giving nse to the appointment of the Admimistrators

Creditors should also reference this document with that sent out by the Administrators under
SIP 16, dated 21 May 2012

Background

Glebe was based near Stoney Middleton in the Peak District and (pnor to having its operations
moth-balled in December 2010) was the only UK praducer of indigenous bulk dned acid grade
fluorspar

The fluorspar mineral is the essential component of several everyday products Asthma
inhalers, unleaded petrol, computers, refrigeration and air condittoning systems, mobile
phones and toothpaste are dependent upon hydrofluonic acid which i1s produced from
fluorspar

Glebe operated both surface and underground mines and also processed ore supphed by
external suppliers (known as tributers)

Glebe's freehold property included a processing plant (Cavendish Mill) and various titles over
predominantly agricultural grazing land Glebe also owned plant and machinery housed at
Cavendish Mill

Glebe operated under planning consents provided by the Peak PDNPA Glebe was
responsible for the remediation of the land at each extraction site

Glebe's mining operations were closed in December 2010 by its previous owner, Ineos

In August 2011, Fluorspar obtained £1 1m from Lanxess which represented a 50% upfront
payment for a fluorspar order £0 6m of these monies were advanced to Cavendish to fund the
acquisition of Glebe as noted below The balance of £0 5m was advanced to Glebe to fund
working capital requirements and business overheads Glebe had not delivered any fluorspar
to Lanxess against the order

Glebe Mines Limitad, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited - All In Admunistration




1.3.

Cavendish purchased the shares in Glebe from Ineos in September 2011 for £0 Smwith a
further £0 5m deferred consideration payable upon Glebe's inability to meet a production
target which had a deadline of 31 August 2012

Ineos retained a bond liability (£0 5m) to the PDNPA which Glebe was obligated to refinance
within 28 days of the acquisiton 1 September 2011 Ineos was granted legal charges over
two of Glebe’s freehold properties as security for this oblrgation only (1 e the legal charges did
not secure the £0 5m deferred consideration claim)

Cavendish, Fluorspar and High Peak (all incorporated in May 2011) act as guarantors to the
deferred conswderation payable to tneos

Mr Richard Sutton I1s the Director of each of the Companies The relationships between the
Comparnies and Lanxess I1s set out in the dragram below

Relationships between the Companies and Lanxess

Lanxess AG

£1 1m advanced {(being a 50% upfront payment on order)

v

Fluorspar UK Ltd High Peak Estates Ltd

£0 6m advanced to fund acquisition

Cavendish Minerals Ltd

£0 5m advanced for
woarking capital

100%
Glebe Mines Ltd
Key
Non-trading company .
Operating company |

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the audited Glebe accounts for the 12 months to 31! December 2009, 12
months to 31™ December 2010, and unaudited accounts to 31* December 2011 are shown on
the next page Statutory accounts have not been filed for Fluorspar, Cavendish or High Peak

Please note that this information has not been venfied by the Administrators or by Deloitte

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limite¢ Cavendish Minesals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited ~ All In Adminestration




Glebe Mines Limited - Summary Profit and Loss Account

Turnover
Cost of Sales

Gross Loss
Gross Loss %

Other Expenses
Exceptionals

PBIT / (LBIT)

Draft Unaudited Audited Statutory
Accounts for Accounts for
year to 31/12/2011 year to 31/12/2010
£000 £'000

233 7.483

(720) {7,738)

(487) (255)

208% 34%

(1,007) {3,447)

B,544 -

7.050 {3,702)

Source Unaudited/Audited Accounts

Audited Statutory
Accounts for year to
31/112/12009

£'000

5,813
(6,669)

(756)
12 8%

(1,285)

(2,021)

The Exceptionals batance in the 31/12/2011 Accounts comprises two transactions The first
being £7,122k in relation to the wnte-off of the group loan and the second, £1,423k in relation
to the Capital Contribution write-off

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




1.4.

Glebe Mines Limited -

Tangtble assets
Intangible assets

Fixed Assets

Current Assets
Tangible
Stock
Debtors
Cash

Liabihties

Trade creditors
Intercompany loan
Other

Total Liabilities

Net Liabilittes

Balance Sheet

Draft Unaudited Audited Statutory Audited Statutory
Accounts as at Accounts as at Accounts as at
311212011 311202010 311212009
£'000 E'000 £'000

1,194 - 1,717

- - 22

1,194 - 1,739

- 94 -

198 303 1,616

113 2,088 1,380

7 1,202 89

318 4187 3,085

(280) (112) (579)

- (9,518) (7,221)

(2,179 (2,233) (934)

(2,459) (11,863) (8,734)

{948) (7.676) {3,910)

Source Unaudiled/Audited Accounts

The £1 1m increase n tangible assets from £94k at 31/12/2010 to £1,194k at 31/12/2011

relates to an upwards revaluation in Plant & Machinery

The £22k of Intangible assets at 31/12/2009 relates to the carrying value of mineral extraction
nghts which were fully amortised by 31/12/2010

Management and Employees

As at 17 May 2012, Glebe employed twelve staff, including the Director

Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the Director and Company
Secretary, Bankers & Shareholders 1s provided at Appandix 1

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




21.

2.2

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration
Glebe's mining operations were closed in December 2010 by its previous owner, ineos

Following Cavendish's acquisition of Glebe in September 2011, neither Glebe nor Fluorspar
supplied any product to Lanxess

Glebe did not re-finance the £0 5m PDNPA bond as stipulated in the sale and purchase
agreement governing the sale of Glebe to Cavendish Ineos therefore appointed GVA Grimley
as LPA Receivers on 19 March 2012 in respect of the two freehold properties over which it
had been granted legal charges These properties were valued at £0 2m by GVA Gnmley

Ineos subsequently served Glebe with a winding up petition (dated 28 March 2012) for the
batance of the PDNPA bond liability of £0 3m The petition was due to be heard on 12 June
2012

In addition, Lanxess served Fluorspar with a winding up pettiion (dated 13 Apnil 2012) 1n
respect of its outstanding claim for £1 1m as no product had been suppled This petiion was
due to be heard on 28 May 2012

These winding up petitions have been stayed as a result of the Companies entering
Administration on 17 May 2012

Glebe's utilites provider (Total Gas & Power Limited) disconnected supply on 16 May 2012 A
lack of power supply had potentially serious imphications for the health and safety of the
employees at Glebe's mining operations

Details of the Appointment of the Administrators

At our iniial meeting with the Director on 28 March 2012, we were informed that the
Compantes did not have the financial resources available to meet therr liabihties as and when
they fell due We were advised that there was less than £5k in Glebe's bank account

On 11 May 2012, Ineos filed a petition in court for the Companies to be placed into
Administration with Dariel Francts Butters and Willam Kenneth Dawson of Deloitte LLP
("Deloitte”) as proposed Joint Administrators

The imitial court hearing was held on 15 May 2012 but was adjourned until 18 May 2012 to
allow the Companies time to explore a proposed solvent restructuring deal with a third party
That third party subsequently withdrew their interest on 16 May 2012 and the Companies
consented to the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 17 May 2012

The Administration appointments were therefore made on 17 May 2012 at 2pm pursuant to an
order made by His Honour Judge Pelling QC in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds District Regrstry, (case numbers 679, 680, 681 and 682 of 2012)

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




2.3.

24.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm

that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jomntly or
severally

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 is split into three parts

1 To rescue a company as a gaing concern (in other words a restructuring which keeps
the actual entity intact)

2 If the first purpose Is not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Admimistrators must perform their
functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than
would be obtained through an immediate iquidation of the company This would
normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern (or a more
orderly sales process than in iquidation)

3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising property in
order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

The Compantes had significant secured and unsecured creditor habilities and therefore a
restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objective 1t was
apparent that there was insufficient value placed on the Companies’ assets by third parties in
order to effect a restructuring of the Companies' considerable debt and the Administrators
concluded that the first option was not possible

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better resuit for creditors as
a whole than would be obtained through an immediate iquidation of the Companies The
purpose of the Administrations has been achieved through a sale of the business and assets
of the Compantes as discussed in Section 3 2

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1= www deloitte com/uk/glebeminesitd

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Please therefore ensure that you review the website regularly for updates and further
notices and reports.

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — Afl In Admimistration




3.1,

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

introduction

In considering the acceptance of the appointment as Admunistrators and the completion of the
pre-packaged sale of the Companies’ business and assets, the Admimistrators needed to be
satisfied that a sale could not be better achieved elsewhere

The Administrators are of the opinion that a pre-packaged sale was essential to preserve
enterprise value within the Companies’ trading operations Given the distressed nature of the
Companies’ undertaking at the appomtment of the Administrators, it 1s the Adminsstrators'
opinion that there was very little chance of maintaiming that undertaking in a cohesive manner
to facilitate the marketing and sale of the businesses during an insolvency process

The key challenges to delivening a sale process dunng Administration were as follows

* lack of funding for the business dunng the Administration — it ts very unlikely that the
Adminustrators would have been able to raise the necessary funding to sustain the
holding costs of the business for any meaningful, even if accelerated, sale process,

» Loss of key supphers — it 1s likely that the Administrators would have faced significant
ransom demands from strategically important suppliers (such as Total Gas & Power
Limited) to enable continued production This would have generated a funding
requirement matenally greater than the business’s normal operating funding
requirement,

+ Loss of key customers ~ customers (such as Lanxess) were unlikely to place orders
untdl the mining business had been sold to a third party which could provide greater
certainty around product delivery and product guarantees,

= Employees — it 1s likely that the employees of the business would have found the
uncertainty of a sale process in Administration extremely unsetting potentially
resulting i a loss of staff to other orgamisations or other negative impacts on the
Companies, and

¢ Health & Safety and Environmental nsks — the Companies and the Administrators
would have been exposed to significant labilittes in a trading period during
Administration

The pre-packaged Administration sale of the Companies’ bustness and assets 1s constdered to
have delivered value sigruficantly in excess of a likely liquidation process to the benefit of all
creditors of the Compames In addition, the preferential creditors of the Companies (the
employees) have been transferred to the Buyer in accordance with the TUPE regulations, thus
mitigating this class of creditors’ claim against the Companies

Glebe Mies Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




3.2. Sale of the Business

A summary of the marketing process undertaken by Deloitte prior to Administration is detailed
below

= Glebe formally appomted Deloitte RS and Deloitte CFA, expenenced in marketing and
selling businesses, on 11 Apnl 2012 to commence a fast track dispasal process

e On 11 Apnl 2012, Deloitte CFA commenced approaching parties identified as potential
purchasers {identified through Deloitte CFA's knowledge of the industry and with input
from the Companies’ Director) To those parties that expressed an interest and
signed a non disclosure agreement, an Information Pack was subsequently 1ssued

* Al potential buyers were informed of the creditor situation with regard to Glebe and its
assoclated companies and were therefore fully aware of the situation with Ineos and
Lanxess

¢ Interested parties were informed of the requirement for initial ndicative bids by 16
Aprd 2012 with best and final buds to be subtrutted by close of business on 20 Apnl
2012

+ The marketing process had the following results
o Approaches were made to 18 potential buyers,

o Non Disclosure Agreements were signed by 5 parties who received a
Summary Information Pack,

o Provision of certain additional information supplied upon request prior {o
formal submission of indicative offers,

o Three indicative offers were recewved by 20 Aprid 2012 ranging from £1m to
£1 2m cash on completion for the business and assets of Glebe with all three
offers including prowision for replacing the £0 Sm PDNPA bond and for aiso
malkang £1 07m available to settle the debt due from Fluorspar to Lanxess,

o Draft Sale & Purchase Agreements were i1ssued to each bidder with Minmet
being the only party who were duly able to progress their offer and deliver
thewr indicated deal No exclusivity was granted to any bidder and all lndders
were repeatedly contacted throughout the process with a view to furthering
their proposals

On 17 May 2012, immediately following their appointment, the Joint Administrators sold the
business and assets of the Compantes to Minmet for cash consideration on completion of

£1 0m In addition, the Buyer has also settled the £1 07m lability of Fluorspar to Lanxess and
replaced the £0 5m PDNPA bond previously held by Ineos in respect of Glebe's mining
operations Therefore the total deal consideration in respect of the Companies was £2 57m,
however, at Appendix 2 we only disclose those funds received by Glebe as part of the deal
consideration

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — Al tn Administration




3.3.

3.4.

Minmet 1s a newly formed subsidiary of Fluorsid SPA which 1s based in Sardinia, ltaly

The Joint Administrators are unaware of any connection between Minmet and the
Director/ulimate beneficial owner of the Companies

Total cash consideration has been apportioned as follows

Freehold Property £400,000 *
Plant & Machinery £599,997
Stock £1
Intellectual Property £1
Goodwill £1

* As noted above, the Buyer has also settled the £1 07m hability of Fluorspar to Lanxess
which has resulted in Fluorspar's claim against Glebe reducing by the same amount The
Buyer has also replaced the £0 5m PDONPA bond which eliminates the clam which Ineos
would otherwise have had against Glebe Therefore the total deal consideration in respect of
the Companies was £2 57m

No value has been apportioned to the mining nghts given the Buyer will provide the going
concern future for the business and will need to invest sigmficant capital expenditure to re-
start the mining operations

Creditors who believe they have retention of title claims should contact the new owners,
Minmet, in the first instance

Assets Excluded from the Sale

All book debts have been excluded from the sale and the Joint Administrators will seek fo
collect these in due course

Post Appointment Strategy

Immediately following the appomntment of the Administrators on 17 May 2012, members of the
Admunistrators’ staff attended the Companies’ site in Derbyshire to advise employees of the
Admnistrators’ appointment  Staff were briefed with regards to the Administration and
informed that a sale of the business and assets had been completed to Minmet  Staff were
then informed that their employment had been transferred under the TUPE Regulations and
referred to the relevant contact from Minmet

The Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditor claims and have handled
creditor quenes as they have ansen which include telephone calls and correspondence

Squires advised the Administrators in respect of all legal 1Issues ansing on the sale of business
and assets

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited High Peak Estates Limited ~ All In Admimistration




Minmet was granted a licence to occupy vanous leasehold properties of the Companies on
compietion of the sale of business and assets while consent 1s obtained from the relevant
landlords for the assignment of the leases The Admunistrators have instructed therr legal
advisers to manage the assignment of leases (where applicable) and this process is ongoing

The Admirsstrators’ staff will continue to haise with Minmet to progress any unresolved issues
or future matters thal may anse

The Administrators have instructed Clanon to assess the validity of legal charges (dated 20
March 2012) granted by Glebe over its various property interests n favour of Fluorspar

Clarion have also been instructed to advise the Administrators on the ability of Ineos to claim
aganst the Compames in respect of the E0 5m deferred consideration

Both of the above i1ssues will iImpact the dividends payable to the Companies’ creditors

Glebe Mines Limied, Fluorspar UK Limited Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Lonited — All 1n Adnmunistration

10




41.

4.2

4.3.

DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

A Statement of Affairs has been submitied by the Drrector of the Comparves, as at 17 May
2012, summaries of which are attached at Appendix 3

in accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no provision has been
made n the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Administrations (including agents, legal
and other professional fees)

The most recent accounting information available for the Company 1s summarised at section
1 3 and an up to date schedule of creditors, as drawn from the books and records of the
Companies, is attached at Appendix 3 The Admenistrators have not carned out any work of
the nature of an audit on the information

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies These include

o Secured creditors This pnonty 1s subject to payments to unsecured creditors under the
PP (see section 4 5) Further details of the Companies' secunty are set out in section 4 3

+ Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receive
any surplus available from net reahsations

The Administrators have not included the addresses of all the creditors in view of the fact that
the information runs to many pages and it would not be cost effective to send it out However,
copies of this information will be sent to creditors on request, either by post or by e-mail

Notes to the Directors' Statement of Affairs

The Directors’ have stated the following

» The net book values have been taken from the Companies’ management accounts
prepared at 17 May 2012,

+ The estimated to realise values are based on the Directors' understanding of the
consideration achieved by the Admimistrators for the sale of the trade, business and
assets of the Companies on 17 May 2012,

» The figures do not take into account any unsatisfied HP habilities,

» No provision has been made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the Adrmunistration
(including agents, legal and professional fees)

Secured creditors

In September 2011, Glebe granted legal charges over two freehold propertiies in favour of
Ineas pending re-financing of the £0 5m PDNPA bond habllity Ineos released these charges
upon compietron of the sale to Minmet on 17 May 2012

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluerspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited - All In Adninistration

11



4.4,

4.5.

4.6,

In March 2012 Glebe granted legal charges over ali its freehold properties to Fluorspar in
respect of Glebe/Cavendish’s indebtedness (together ¢ £1 5m being the £1 1m inhal
combined advances, funded be Lanxess, plus ¢ £0 4m of interest charges)

None of the Companies have lending facilities and there i1s no other registered secunty

Preferential Claims

Due to the TUPE transfer of all Company employees, the Joint Administrators do not expect
any preferential clatms to anse in the Administration

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Admimistrators must make a PP of the
Company’s net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debfs Net property 1s the
amount of the Company's property which would, but for this section, be available for the
holders of floating charges created by the Companies

The PP applies where there are floating charge realsations, net of costs to be set aside for
unsecured creditors This equates to

*» 50% of net property up to £10,000,
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000

s  Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The PP does nect apply in respect of the Companies as they have not granted any party with
floating charge security

Unsecured Claims

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 17 May 2012 per the Directors’ Statements of Affairs is
summarised in the table below

Company Em
Glebe 1477
Fluorspar -
Cavendish -
High Peak -
TOTAL 1.477

After discharging the costs of the Administration, it 1s anticipated that a dividend to the
unsecured creditors of Glebe and Fluorspar will be possible although it 1s not possible to
quantify the likely amount of any dividend at this early stage in proceedings, given the pending
legal assessment of the legal charges granted by Glebe (in March 2012) in favour of Fluorspar
and the Ineos £0 5m deferred consideration claim

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Linited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration

12




A Proof of Debt form i1s attached at Appendix 5

4.7. Creditors Meeting

The Admiristrators have convened a creditors meeting for Friday 20 July 2012 to be held at
Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL and notice of that meeting, on Form 2 20B, i1s
attached at Appendix 6

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Lumited, Cavendish Minerals Livuted, High Peak Estates Limited — All in Administration
13




5.1.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

introduction

Pre-Administration Costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses incurred by the
Administrators (or other person qualified to act as such) before the Companies entered into
Administration but with a view to its doing so

This Statement gives a detailed analysis of the Pre-Administration professional costs incurred
in respect of completing the pre-packaged sale to Minmet -

TO BE BILLED
Name of Entity NET (£) VAT (£) TOTAL (£)
Deloitte CFA 115,000 00 23,000 00 138,000 00
Deloitte RS 72,982 50 14,596 50 87,579 00
Deloitte 187,982 50 37,596 50 225,579 00
Squires 130,386 31 26,077 26 156,463 57
GVA - Valuation 5,359 60 1,071 92 6,431 52
GVA — LPA 12,645 16 2,529 03 15,174 19
GVA 18,004 76 3,600 95 21,605 71
Total 336,373 57 67,274 71 403,648 28

To advise on appropnate pre-Appointment legal matters and to prepare required legal
documentation (including business sale agreements) the Administrators instructed Squires, a
firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types of
Adrmimistrations

In addition, GVA, a firm of property agents, were instructed by the Administrators to undertake
inventories and valuations of Glebe's properties The LPA costs relate to the LPA receiver
appointed by tneos Ineos released their charges over the two properties held by Glebe to
allow the sale of the business to be completed, on the proviso that the LPA costs were settled
by the Administrators

The professional costs to date are summansed m the table above All professional fees are
based upon their recorded time costs incurred at discounted charge out rates and have been
reviewed by the Admunistrators’ staff

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration

14




A detailed analysis of the time spent by work function by the Administrators and therr staff for
the pre-appointment period from 4 April 2012 to 17 May 2012 1s sumimansed n the table
below This relates to time spent by both Deloitte RS and Deloitte CFA

(lebe Mines Limisd
- tn Administration

Joint Admintstrators’ time costs for the period 4 Aprll 2042 to 17 May 2012
- Partners & Directdrs  MafiRgers  ASEIUARts & Bupport Btan TOTAL {Avarags Hourly
L e o _ . Hours  Cost{t) _ Houre Cost {E) Hours Cost(f)  Hours _ Cost{f] ' _Rate Cost(t)
Prapasration for & dis posal process 250 1724577 176 1218142 - 420 2942724
Praparation of the informetion mamorandum 100 asut 300 2149872 - 400 28350
Praparation for Administration 403 27180018 - - 478 27 800 10 50159
Pra-Pack Negotiations 400 271533 P05 B4BAB 4 1308 oz 441 47 T08 37
Protaction & Reallsstion of Azsets - - -
ongelng cash monhoring - - - -
Lialsen with Kay Craditors 220 1617837 1549 1074836 . 7o 25924 84
Othar Mattars 1.8 2.737.50 75 2737 50
Yotal Fees claimed wandild BIIMIE 1008 LRQILE0 o . Bl Z0GJ20LS ——h L

To be Blled snnd Drawn 10133250

Preparation for a disposal process includes identifying potential purchasers and collating
contact detalls

Preparation of Information Memorandum/Sates pack includes hawsing with the Director, the
Companies' advisors and collating information in relation to the Business It also includes
preparation of the sales document

Preparation for Administration includes working out the optimal strategy, liaising with the
purchaser, solicitors, directors as well as drafting appomntment doecuments

Pre-Pack Negotlations includes laising with interested parties as well as progressing offers
to completion

Other Matters includes project management such as drafting engagement letters, attending
meetings with the Director and carrying out chient identification tasks in order to comply with
internal policies

The expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff for the pre-appointment perniod
from 4 Apn! 2012 to 17 May 2012, are summansed in the table below

Nature of dishursement £
Mileage 10542
Subsistence 815
Telephone 5573
Travel 39000
TOTAL 559.30

Pre-administration expenses of £559 30 were incurred and remain unpaid

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration
15




5.2, Approval of costs

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are
approved for payment shall be by resolution of the meeting of creditors to be held, or any
creditors committee formed at that meeting, detailed at section 4 7 above

Pre Administration costs relate solely to Glebe No other costs were incurred in relation to
Cavendish, Fluorspar or High Peak pre-Adminstration

The following resolutions, in relation to Glebe, regarding the basis of the Administrators’
remuneration will be put to the general body of creditors at the meeting detaifed in Section 4 7
above or to the creditors’ committee should one be formed

Resolution 2 That the Administrators be authonised to draw therr pre-Administration fees of
£187,982 50 plus expenses of £559 30 as an expense of the Administration

Resolution 3  That the Administrators be authonsed to settle the pre-Administration fees and
disbursements of Squire Sanders LLP

Resclution 4  That the Administrators be authonsed to settle the pre-Administration fees and
disbursements of GVA Grimley Limited

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Admunsstration

16




6.1.

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Introduction

in accordance with Rule 2 106(5) the following resolutions regarding the basis of the
Administrators' remuneration will be put to the general body of creditors at the meeting
detaled in Section 4 7 above or to the creditors’ committes should one be formed

Resolution 5  That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Admurustrators and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Admunistration, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s
performed (plus VAT). And that the Joint Adrurustrators be authorised to draw
their remuneration from the Administration estate, together with
disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the case, as and when
funds allow

Resolution 6  That the Joint Administrators' disbursements for mileage be fixed by reference
to mileage properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Admimstration, calcuiated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the
mileage s incurred Further, that the Joint Adminsstrators be authonised to
draw their disbursements for mileage from the Administration estate

The Administrators’ time costs incurred from 17 May 2012 to 18 June 2012 in relation to Glebe
total £51,581 00, which represents 155 40 hours at an average rate of £331 92

The Admimstrators’ time costs incurred from 17 May 2012 to 18 June 2012 n relation to
Fluorspar total £4,543 50, which represents 21 60 hours at an average rate of £210 35

The Administrators’ time costs incurred from 17 May 2012 to 18 June 2012 in relation to
Cavendish total £28 50, which represents 0 10 hours at an average rate of £285 00

The Administrators’ time costs incurred from 17 May 2012 to 18 June 2012 in relation to High
Peak total £57 00, which represents 0 20 hours at an average rate of £285 00

The Administrators have not yet drawn fees as indicated in the Receipts and Payments
account at Appendix 2 The Administrators’ time costs incurred for each Company are
analysed at Appendix 4

The work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and Planning Includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,

appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and
admunistrative functions

) Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title issues,
corresponding with secured creditors, reviewng and obtaining advice in relation to
secunty granted to the Bank Also, dealing with trade creditors, dealing with customer

Giebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UX Limied, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration

17




6.2

creditors, employee 1ssues, and submitung documentation to HM Revenue &
Customs

. Other matters include employee related issues, VAT and corporation tax issues

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our 2012
charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £

2012
Partners/Directors 585 to 920
Managers 295 to 700
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 205

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands quoted above
s0, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall
outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
senionty and expernience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

“A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” 1s available for download at

www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-gngland-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and thus will be provided to you at no cost

Administrators’ Expenses

A summary of the Adminustrators’ expenses {excluding VAT) which relate to direct expenses
such as travel is set out on the following page Please note the Administrators’ expenses for
mileage are calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and
therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard
mileage rate used by Delotte at the time when the mileage 1s wncurred (presently up to 45p per
mile)

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — Ali In Administration

18




Nature of dishursement £
Mileage 47 17
Subsistence 1142
Telephone 1905
Travel 500
TOTAL 82.64

6.3. Other Post-Appointment Professional Costs

To advise on appropriate post-Appointment legal matters the Administrators instructed Clarion
and Squires, two firms of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with
these types of Adminstrations

We estimate that their post-appointment legal fees will be in the region of £20,000 (plus VAT)
In total across all the Companies

8.4. Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wniting, reguest the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already suppiied
within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

8.5. Creditors’ right to chalienge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise chalienging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the
applicant(s) of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration
19




71.

7.2.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of thewr statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the Directors
and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to theirr management of
the affairs of the Companies and the causes of failure and will submit a confidentizl report to
the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business, innovation and Skills

As part of ther investigations the Administrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

. statutory compliance 1ssues,
. misfeasance or breach of duty, and
. antecedent transachions (including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Admimistrators should write to
the Administrators at the address given on the frant of this report

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connacted parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), details of the Companies’ transactions
with connected parties during the period of this report and the two years prior to our
appointment are provided below

Date Details of transaction Connection

September | Ineos retained a bond llability (£Q0 5m) to the PDNPA Glebe, Fluorspar and
2011 which Glebe were to refinance within 28 days of the High Peak are all
acquisition Ineos was granted legal charges over 2 of | related companies
Glebe's freehold properties as secunty for this
obligation only (1 @ It does not secure the £0 5m
deferred consideration element} The bond was not re-
financed so Ineos appointed GVA Gnmley in March
2012 as LPA Receivers in respect of the 2 freehold
properties

Fluorspar and High Peak are guarantors to the £0 5m
deferred consideration element due to Ineos

September | Fluorspar obtained £1 1m from Lanxess (representing a | Glebe, Fluorspar and
2011 50% upfront payment for a fluorspar order) £0 6m of Cavendish are alt
these monies were advanced to Cavendish to fund the | related companies
acquisiion of Glebe The balance of £0 5m was
advanced to Glebe to fund working capital

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited High Peak Estates Limited — All in Administration

20




7.3.

74.

March Glebe recently granted legal charges over all its Glebe, Fluorspar and
2012 freehold properties to Fiuorspar in respect of Cavendish are all
Glebe/Cavendish's indebtedness ({together c £1 5m related companies
being the £1 1m inital combined advance plus ¢ £0 4m
of interest charges) to Fluorspar

We have not yet fully reviewed the transactions detalled above and have not, therefore,

reached any conclustons on the valdity of the legal charges or the Ineos deferred
consideration claim

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, uniess an extension i1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are avallable to the Admunistrators such as,

. an application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment}),

. filng a notice In Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirmung that the
purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

™ in the event that the Company has no property the Administrators may notify the
Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the
Admurustrators ceases and three months foilowing that date the company 1s deemed to
be dissolved

In addition the Administrators could propose to place the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company Voluntary Arrangement Reference will
be made in the resolutions within this report as to the exit route most suitable to the
circumstances of each Administration

The exit route chosen in relation to the Companies will largely depend on the circumstances of
each Administration In this case, the exit mechanism 1s likely to be dissolution following the
Joint Administrators’ ceasing to act

If there 15 a distribution te unsecured creditors, the Administrators are discharged from hability
in respect of any action of theirs as Admnistrators pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of Schedule
B1 of the Act upon registration of the notice given pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B4 of
the Act Where there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators will seek
thewr discharge from the secured creditor

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)

No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined In Article 3(1) of that
Regulation

Glebe Mines Lunuted, Fluosspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limuted — All in Adnvnistration

21




7.5.  Third Party Assets

Should you belteve that you own items that may have been present at the Companies former

trading premises at the date of appoiniment please contact the Administrators as soon as
possible

Glebe Mines Limuted, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Lirmited — All in Administration

22




8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Glebe Mines Limited Court Case No. 679 of 2012
Fluorspar UK Limited Court Case No. 680 of 2012
Cavendish Minerals Limited Court Case No. 681 of 2012
High Peak Estates Limited Court Case No. 682 of 2012

All in Administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the Companies”)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows

1

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonities with their investigation into
the affairs of the Companies,

the Admimistrators be authonised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets avallable for distnibution,

the Administrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in refation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company comprising of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

that, in respect of each Company, the Credstors' Committee, If one 1s appointed, be asked
to agree that the basis of the Admimstrators’ remuneration to be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters arising in
the Administrations, calculated at the prevaiing standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the ime when the work i1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses,

that, if a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the unsecured
creditors be asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators remuneration be fixed by
reference to the ime properly given by the Administrators' and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge
out rates used by Deloitte at the ime when the work 1s perfermed, plus VAT, and asked
to agree the Adminustrators’ expenses,

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration

23




8 that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the unsecured
creditors shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference
to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters
ansing during the Administrations, calculated at the prevating standard mileage rate used
by Deloitte at the time when mieage 1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT
where applicable,

9 that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the Administrators’ Pre Administration
Caosts be approved and that the Administrators be authonsed to draw those Costs, plus
VAT, from the Administration estate,

10 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations  This may include
the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission Is obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the Companies into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation {(*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation,
depending on which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

11 that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become
the Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Ligquidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme given in attending to matters
arising in the Liquidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liqguidators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

12 in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the creditors of each Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from habilty per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of
the Act immediately upon the Admimstrators’ filing their final report to creditors and
vacating office

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited and
High Peak Estates Limited

Daniel Francis Butters
Joint Admunustrator

Deloitte LLP

Admimstrator of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square,

Leeds,

LS1 2AL

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Admanistration

24




Daniel Francis Butters and William Kenneth Dawson were appointed Joint Administrators of Glebe Mines
Limited, Fluorpar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited and High Peak Estates Limited on 17 May 2012
The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal llability

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practitionars.

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Lirnited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — Al In Adrminestration
25




APPENDIX 1

GLEBE MINES LIMITED, FLUORSPAR UK LIMITED, CAVENDISH MINERALS LIMITED, HIGH
PEAK ESTATES LIMITED

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company
Name

Previous
Names

Glebe Mines
Limuted

Pinco 1281
Limited

Fluorspar UK
Limited

N/A

Cavendish
Minerals Limited

N/A

High Peak
Estates Limited

N/A

Proceedings

Court

Court
Reference

Date ot
Appointment

Joint
Administrators

Registered
office Address

Company
Number

Incorporation
Date

In Administration

High Court,
Chancery
Division, Leeds
District Registry

679 of 2012

17 May 2012

Daniel Francis
Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
{eeds

LS1 2AL

Willlam Kenneth
Dawson

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street
Manchester

M60 2AT

c/o Deloitte LLP
1 City Square
Leeds

LS1 2AL

03846248

22/09/1999

In Administration

High Court,
Chancery
Dvision, Leeds
District Registry

680 of 2012

17 May 2012

Daniel Francis
Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

L51 2AL

Wilham Kenneth
Dawson

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street
Manchester

MB0 2AT

c/o Deloitte LLP
1 City Square
Leeds
£S12AL

07618526

03/05/2011

In Administration

High Court,
Chancery
Dwision, Leeds
District Registry

681 of 2012

17 May 2012

Daniel Francis
Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Sguare
Leeds

LS1 2AL

William Kenneth
Dawson

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street
Manchester

MG60 2AT

c/o Deloitte LLP
1 City Square
Leeds

LS1 2AL

07675704

21/06/2011

In Admiristration

High Court,
Chancery
Division, Leeds
District Registry

682 of 2012

17 May 2012

Daniel Francis
Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

LS1 2AL

Wiliam Kenneth
Dawson

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 500

2 Hardman Street
Manchester

M60 2AT

¢/o Deloitte LLP
1 City Square
Leeds

181 2AL

07618597

03/05/2011

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Lunited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 1

Company Glebe Mines Fluorspar UK Cavendish High Peak

Name Limited Limited Mmerals Limited Estates Limited

Company Richard Sutton Richard Sutton Richard Sutton Richard Sutton

Secretary

Bankers National National National National
Westminster Bank Westminster Bank Westminster Bank  Westminster Bank
plc plc plc plc

Auditors Pncewaterhouse Pricewaterhouse Prnicewaterhouse  Pricewaterhouse
Coopers LLP Coopers LLP Coopers LLP Coopers LLP

Appointment  The QFCH - The QFCH - The QFCH - The QFCH -

by under Paragraph  under Paragraph  under Paragraph  under Paragraph
14 of Schedule 14 of Schedule 14 of Schedule 14 of Schedule
B1 of the B1 of the B1 of the B1 of the
Insolvency Act Insolvency Act Insolvency Act Insolvency Act
1986 1986 1988 1986

Directors at Richard Sutton Richard Sutton Richard Sutton Richard Sutton

date of

Appointment

Directors’ Nil - Company Richard Sutton Richard Sutton Richard Sutton

Shareholdings 100% owned by 100% holding — 100% holding — 100% holding —
Cavendish 100 Ordinary £1 100 Ordinary £1 100 Ordinary £1
Minerals Limited shares shares shares

Glebe Mines Luwted, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estales Limited — Al in Admimstiahion




APPENDIX 2

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property
Plant & Machinery

Stock

Debtors

Goodwill

Intellectual Property
Bank Interest Gross
Bank Interest Net of Tax

PAYMENTS

Postage & Redirechon
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets
VAT Recewable

Balance

Source Deloilte Analysis

Glebe Mines Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments account

as at 15 June 2012

Statement of Affairs
Estimated to
Realise {£)

400,000 00
600,000 00

3,399 00

1,003,389 00

Cumaulative
to Date (£)

400,000 00
589,997 00
100
100
100

2192
38 36

1,000,060 28

82000
163 00
106 00

3060

1,109 60

998,950 68

e

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Admunistration




APPENDIX 2

Fluorspar UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account

as at 15 June 2012

RECEIPTS Statement of Affairs Cumulative to

Estimated to Realise Date (£)

(E)
Intercompany 869,864 00 -
869,864 00 -

PAYMENTS
Nil - -
Balance

Source Delorlle Analysis

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estales Limited — All In Admimstration




APPENDIX 2

Cavendish Minerals Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account
as at16 June 2012

RECEIPTS Statement of Affairs Cumulative
Estimated to Realise to Date (E)
(£)
Nil . -
PAYMENTS
Nil - -
Balance

Sowce Deloitta Analysis

Glebe Mines Limted, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Linited, High Peak Estates Limited — All in Adrunistration




APPENDIX 2

High Peak Estates Limited
{in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account
as at 15 June 2012

RECEIPTS Statement of Affairs Cumulative

Estimated to Reatise to Date (E)

(£)
Nl - _
- _

PAYMENTS
Nil - -
Balance

Source Deloitte Analysis

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Mmerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Rule 229

Statement of affairs

APPENDIX 3

Name of { ompany
Giehe Mines Limited

€ ompany number

03846248

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1.ceds
District Registry

Coun case number
679 of 2012

(a) lnscrt name end ndddsexs of - Stateinent as to the affans of (a)} Glebe Mines Limited, | Cuy Square, Leeds, 1L.S1 2A1

By office of (he company,

on the (b 17* May 2012, the date that the company entered adinsmstration

{b) Insen date
Statement of Truih

1 belicve that the facts stated in this statemen of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the
alfaurs of the above nmmncd company as at (b) 1 7% May 2012 the date that the company eatered

administration

Full name _Ql(,HAP—D_EﬂP_.‘.‘_‘C{i’. Sl
-——-"—. L Sy

<
Sipned . v

Dated Lb'“a 'l e

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 3

A - Summary of Assets

Assets
Book |stimated to
Value Realise
Assets subject 10 fixed charge. B £ L
FREEML-D LoD
CHC 4 b, oo Lo 5 020

(e | Rof(,d\dvug‘ bt ( Frvonsme

s
UK L1n) (/556 cee)
Ny 270 T00)

S hotfu ki [§1S6, 060

Assets subject (0 Moating charge

NI ML
Uncharged asseis:
a1 (/o\rornm éoa/ G .
Stk 43 ! AL
y ) i
rede DBAT P 3 ad44q _'s;u]q___. :

Estimated 1otal asscts avanlahle for prelerential aediors | ) -
ddk e ¢o3 314

! ” .
Stgnature ’ Date__/ LA

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 3

Al — Summary of Liabilities

Lstimated
to realise
£
Estimated toial assets available for preferential N
creditors (carried from page A) L 603 3 ﬂ
L ——
Liabilities
Prefercntal creditors -
M
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential ereditors £
i
Estumated prescribed pan of net propenty where applicable (o carry forward) ML
Estimated total assets available for Noating charge holders £
£
Debis secured by floating charges
ML
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets afier floatiug charges £
£

Estumated prescribed pant of net property where appheable {brought down)

7

Total assets avaulable to unsecured creditors L

¢ I 403

Unsecured non-preferential clarms (eacluding any shortfall to floating charge

holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors 273 %8
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) o .
Shorifall to floating charge holders (brought down) ' AN
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors \g 3 :2 Sz S:,
Issued and called up capual £ ( Vo o)
Estimaied total deficiency/surplus as regards niembers £ | 2} :?3 bo &

hlglm!u%_- N Date 'L_lz/bl 12

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Linuted, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Admimistration




APPENDIX 3

]
Ul (3 xqQ .f!mm P ameudig
Rk W\J.J - . _Lﬂ N 14 —
Bﬂﬁ s B [ 298%n) 9 <9 890k VWL gr) A0 «N_ 7l wm
S Y KBTI 7 G
_ | AN DA
_ .
T TIR £ S _ i
5 #\m L Gl ARG D0 T2EE0E _ ) A
.«.\7 </ N L2119 = Tad o O E-11 L) oV AT s V)
—.—— 4 !
7 X [nd »{ e EAS . ne 2
~ln 9P ) n ot ropxrg TNswT woes (MR INK JRETs 24
TN © I il 235 X5 =7 Y
o 39S £ S, ‘geoy LRy be) o
¥i~N FIN </r $H9) uJPm QqLeJ..iu e W VA B S TV B
K i
[
~ <7 By TR NoM  TCaR T I
i bo RS LFRIg ARty g yom ﬂ,u
-, L5 IR
AR~ Y ST -£24 187 KL eEE ) Byl !
¥
a8 2ONpALD wIp o {spooisod it} weum; ) 10
| 3 {1umass jo anfes | umses :eg] | £q pioy Aumass Aue jo STEmx] | jEnOWY $SUPPY I0IpAII JO AURYN
[
uolssassod

s, Anedwos agy o Auadoud 13a0 F710 JO TONUMAI SURME]> LIOUPAIS pur S3I1AIS 10 5Pood Jo Lddns sy 30 aouraps ut pred syunowe Junure;d
SIIWOISNY pup s10owSe s [BUORIPUOT I0 Buises| |EYD *Iseyamd-aITy J3puUn SIONPAUD [[@ LJNUSP! PUE SIOHPAD [{B SPN[2TT ISNW NOL 330N

SYOLIdTID ANVANOD

Glebe Mines Limited, Flucrspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 3

IN \ .\ Q\QIN sieg # Ay Mllullllnﬂ ..tzuﬂnm_w
STYIOL
I
| “
| :
_ |
! “
i ABNGHO | <0) o) QoE BH7 ST AENTY TR g
SN P TNy
s prdeny el O
anEA | PlRYsamEys | _
pioy sazeys Jo sl [edroN Jo oN w (spomsod [itw) SSAPPY # 13[OYAIEYS JO SWEN,
SYFATOHAIVHS ANVINOD

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluerspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Admunistration




Rule 2 29

Statement of affairs

APPENDIX 3

| T'orm 2 I4Il| ;

Name of Company
Fluorspar UK Limited

Contpany number
07618526

fn the
ligh Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
Dustriet Registry

Count case number
680 of 2012

(a) kncrl name and acdress of - Statement as 1o the affairs of (8) Huorspar UK Limited, | Cily Square, Leeds, 1 S| 2AL

tegutered affice of the omapany

on the (b) 17* May 2812, the date that the company cntered admmistration.

{b) Inscel date
Statement of Trutl

I behieve that the facts stated i this statement of afaits are o full, (ruc and complete statement of the

. affars of the above named company as at (h) 17 May 2012 the date that the company entercd

admimsirstion
| Full name _ 29C1AD S_fiu??ud
Signed ﬂ‘ =

Dated 2 6/6 ’_l'_'l_

\ Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited - All In Administration




APPENDIX 3

A — Summary of Assets

Assels
Book Fstimated to
Value Realise
Asscets subjeet to fixed charge £ L

Assets subjeet 1o fleating charge.

Uncharged assets

D“"M\‘S ¢ Corethile nder U"_S

ek tharge from (e Mo €2 |SSooe] 444, FEG,

| v
| |
!

b

:lﬁffcobﬂ 9(;‘)/‘3’-{(,4 |
/

Lstumated total asscts available for proteruntial creditors

R
TR TR

Signatyre ] Date 'Ll)“/ l L

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All tn Adnunistration




APPENDIX 3

Al - Summary of Liabilities

Sstmmed
to realise
£
Estimated total assets avallable for preferentinl
rled fro: A /
credilors {car m page A) . £ . M QDLI
Linbilitics
Preferential creditors -
N
Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards prefercutial creditors £
£
Lstimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (lo carry forward) I} L
Estimated total asscts available for Nloating charge holders £
£
Debis secured by floating charges
[N
Estlmated deficiency/surplus of asscts afier floating charges £
£
I'stimated prescribed part of net property where app licable (hrought down) v
A
Total axxets available (o unsecured erveditors £
L
Unsecured non-preferential clams (excluding any shontfall to flaating charge
holders
) A
Estimated deflciency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfzll to floating charge holders)
£
Shortfall 10 Moatmg charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiencs surplus as repards creditors M
(106)
Issucd and called up capiial £
b eal N, L
Fatimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ %") ) ij)!,

Tt |l
Signatype_ ___ Y7 —

I)ntc_lé/é/”,_

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Li#mited, Cavendish Minerats Limited, High Peak Estates Limuted — All In Administration




APPENDIX 3

— it
217 ﬁ\uwN sreqg - ) aneudig
h.hlﬁ‘ \Muilkl.u e >
—
|
i
i
” !
|
. |
/ I {
T ~
i ~d
t P~
i /
i ]
ﬁ /
¥
A opan W]3p Jo (spomnsod L} wree] ) 1o
F {itma9s Jo anfe A _ Aunass g | 4q ploy AILmoas Aue jo s[ras¢ | Junoury SSaIppY JOUPAID O SUITN
1 i |

uolssassod
s_{medmos sty ur Apadasd 1940 3N JO DORUIAI BUTWTE] SICIPAL pup $331A12S 10 5Pod jo A[ddns ays Jo 25urspe i pred sjunowre Surure]d
SIJWOISNY prp SUWSIRe (s [FUONIPUO? IO SUTsed] [Uvyd “3seyamd-ammy I3pun SIOHPAL {[e AYHUSPL pue SIONPILD [{B SPR[IUL ISRW 0L 130N

SYOLIATID ANVJNOD

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited ~ All In Adnministration




APPENDIX 3

- \_ W \WN a=g ameuhy
STVIOL
|
|
LAYV o1 o9 I~V LIAS ; NOJLTS X JTenig
VUXYE N WPEOMT T wWadd T TR
anpA | Py SIS 4
PIY S3mUS 3O ST [RTTEON] o ON (spomisod qim) ssUpPY 13P[OYDITYS jO SBN]

SYIATOHTIVHS ANVAANOO

Glebe Mmes Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administratzon




APPENDIX 3

Rule 2 29 Form 2 148
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Heme of Company Company Mumber
Cavendish Minerals Limited 07675704
In the Court case numbes
High Count of Juslice, Chancery Division, Leads Distnct Registry 881/2012

Statement as to the affalrs of

Cavendish Minerals Limited
1 City Square

Leeds

on the 17 May 2012, the date that the company entered administration

Statomont of Truth

| balieve the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, rue and compiete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 17 May 2012 the date that the company entered administration

Full Name £ LAdgd FRQ,Q[L 15 St Ten
T [

Signed IR T

Dated ‘Zb/ bl ‘2

Glabe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




A - Summary of Asscts

APPENDIX 3

Ansels

Asscts subject to fixed charge:

Asscts subjeet to floating charge,

Uncharged assels

Tndinark in Uy Manr U

Estunated toinl asscts avanlable for preferential crediiors

A G ”
T Date Zbrlil’?—

Signalure

Book U'stimated to |
Value Realise |
£ .
5:>v, OBy N;.D
3-}; ?:tl'. lo guo
REZR T 2:(.; oV

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited - All in Administration




Al —Summary of Liabilitics

APPENDIX 3

Estimated total nsscts availabde for preferentinl
creditors (carvicd from page A)

Linbflities
Preferentinl credtors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential ereditors

Estimated preserbed pan of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for ftonting charge holders

Debts sceured by flonting charges

Fatimated deficicncy/surplus of asacts after floating charpea

L:suimated prescribed pan of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to nnaccured creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfal! to floating charge

holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferentiof creditors
(exciuding any shortfal to floating charge holders)

Shorifall to Moatmg charge halders (brought down)

Fatimated deficicrey/surplus as regards creditors

Issucd and called up capital

Estimated total dcﬂ?éylsurplnl a3 regards members

Estunated
10 1ealise
i
£]2, vy
¢ B/
Al ML
£
L
ML [NL
£
L
t\ML N
L
£
M ML
f 28 rpyo
/
£
ANMC
L
£
Rl
£
£
L
/ oo | IbO
Lo w2
/

< I G
Signature ﬁw Date 26!&!11.

Glebe Minas Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All in Adrmnistration




APPENDIX 3

=) m 4Rz =d .l/mﬁfu ) aneudig

ol

SN

e

e

-~

¥
oAl 1o1pals 1qap Jo (spomsod itm) ewe| ) Io .
3 AQumdas Jo an[ep | AWmaas B | {q P9y AILNAIS AUE JO SR | Hmowry SSAUPPY JONPAI2 JO UMK,
uoissassod

s, snedwmos aq ur Auadoad 1340 3[I0 JO UOQUNAL BUTUITR]S SIOUPRID pUB SIIIALIS JO SPeo J0 Alddns a1 jo souzape i pred sumoure Suiure]d
SI3WWOIND pup QUAWSALEE S[Es [PUONIPTOD Jo Bursea] [3ury> “ssvgamd-ary SPUn SIOUPD [[B AHIUIP! PUT SICNPIID [[B IPRIIN ST NOJ 30N

SYOLIdTAD ANVJINOD

Glebe Mines Limited, Ftuorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Lymited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 3

| -
= _JlﬁQ:N g Al = ammeufis
I oSl -
STVLIOL —
PN _
.&.7«? Q9 | a0 Aoting |
. \ |
_ S P . .
/ N TVONY T\Waer GF gyl NS 7 cTy _ﬁ
/// —]
| S N\ ﬁ
, o
| =
f S
v Fulrz.“fpnv
| anpEp PIey saueys
. PIeU SIS Jo syrmaq [eunoN 30 oN {spooisod Qim) ssazppy | ployamyg Jo durey
SYFATOHTIVHS ANVIAQD

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — Al In Administration




APPENDIX 3

Rule 2 28 Form 2 14B

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Narne of Company Contpany Mumbet
High Peak Estates Limited 07618597

In the Court case numbar

High Court of Justice, Chancety Division, Lesds Distict Registry 88272012

Statament as lo the affairs of

High Peak Estates Limited
1 City Square

Leeds

on the 17 May 2012, the date that the company entered administration

Statamont of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, trug and complete statement of the affairs of
the ebove named company as at 17 May 2012 tha dale that the company entered administration

Full Name Rieuped  Frones  Sulion
- e C 7~ .
Dated lb“‘ :SW‘L Tl

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Admuistration




APPENDIX 3

A — Summary of Assets

Asscls
Book I stimated 10
Value Healise
Assets subject to fixed charge: £ ] £ _
N‘ L— Ny L"
Assels subject to floating charge: N
L N~ t L
Uncharged assets: \ITR oL
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors - ) .
NiLo L N

T e
< ( J
N S —_
‘1 -““_“_-‘ ¥l T

Signiture Datc (,,b,u 1l

Glebe Mines Limited Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All in Adminsstration




APPENDIX 3

A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Lstimated
1o realise
£
Estimated total asacts available for preferential
ereditors (carried from page A) L] &t
i (AL
Liabilities
ferenttat creditors -
Preferentrat Lreditors vy e AL
Estlmated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £
£
{stunated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry: forward) ML ML
Extimated toial aszets available for foating charge holders £
t I
Debits secured by Moating charpes N
N, (-
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after Moating charges £
£
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (braught down)
Nl I[N L
Total asscts available to unsecured ereditors L
L
Unsecured nan-preferential claims (excluding any shortfal) to Nuating charge
holders) N( L. N ‘\r
Estimated deflcioncy/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shartfall to Mleating charge holders) £
£
Shortfall te floating chiarge holders (brought down)
Nit. N
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards ereditors £
£ -
lssued and called up capital L]np ML
Estimated total deficiency/surplus os regards members L |
Nba

- - - = !T
Saigunture - === et Date Lh“,'[ VL

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Caventhsh Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration



APPENDIX 3

Tt engn

amyegudig

T v T

~

N
™~

>~

o F
wArE I01pals q3p jo

7 Umaas Jo ImEa {umoss e | Aq piey AlLmass {ue jo s[rma(] | wnoury

(spooisod itm)
SSUPPY

N

wewrey?) 10
JOpaId JO JUWEN

s.Auedwos 3 u} Au2dord 1310 SRR Jo LONUI FuTaITE|> SI0MPAID PuD SINALIS 10 5pood Jo Ajddns 31 Jo auvaps W pred symowe e

‘uoissassod

SI3WOISHS prp SIUSWIDET [es [euonIpuod Jo Buises| jsneY? "sseyamd-a1Ty 15T SIONpaIs {[e AJTIUSP! PUE SIONPAD {[B IPN[IUL ISNW NOL 330N

SYOLIATID ANVANOD

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limuted, High Peak Estates Limied — All In Administration




APPENDIX 3

e M

STVIOL

— aneuflitg

LYV

a9] \d.%q*;v..lﬁ

raLxsr I B aNTy LN Sy

rLLYS o

K7 f

~

X "
“Z

v\ﬂwﬂ /

S

DY

PISH SaTEYS JO sjrnag

anEA

TETHON

PI>q SIS

3o ON

™~
{spomsod qum) SSPPY

BPIOYAIEYS JO SUBN

SYTATOHTAVHS ANVANOD

Glebe Mines Limited Fluorspar UK Ltmited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




Creditor Schedule - Glebe Mines Limited as at 17 May 2012

Name Totall
A - Z Skip Hire 384 00
Abbey Glen Ltd - 168897
Ashford Lane Garage (Tideswell) 1,134 74
Approved Safety Products 14 28
A P P Liting Servces Lid 744 00
Albury Asset Renlals Ltd 78 00
Babcock Intemnational Group 6,766 76
Bakewell MOT Centre 87 00
Browne Jacobson LLP 268 80
Bntish Telecom 85113
The Barytes Association 2445 19
European Chemistry tndustry Councll - Cefic aisbl 235881

Chess Limited B4B 85
Chubb Electronic Secunly 126 20
Clarity Copiers Ltid 11500
Cantab Consuiting (iKent) Ltd 3,252 42
Caterpillar Financial Senices (UK) Ltd 14,471 235

Rexal UX Ltd T/A Denmans Electrical Wholesalers 1,157 58

Dilworth 8 Moms (Engineers Merchants) Ltd 117 08
DSG Relail Lid T/a DSGi Business 2842 46
Demon Intemet Lid 1128 00
Devonshire Malntenance Fund 9 120 00
Derbyshira Dales District Counclil 12,810 54
E ON Energy Sotutions Lid 4,376 06
Energas Lid 513 24

Enuwronmenta! Scientifics Group Ltd 576 00
Enwronment Agency 748772
J D Elkins 1,400 GO
Tho Emergency Press Office Ltd 234 00
Forkway Lid 960 00
Gordon Lamb Ltd 426 78
G A Lomas & Son (Haulage) Lid 216 00
Health Protection Agency 1,456 80
HGV Direct Ltd 211 94

HM Rewnue & Customs 504577

Hiltden 145 00
Health Filtratsion Lid 4 547 48

Ineos Fluor Lid 34,73212
JBA Roadsweeping 474 00
Kirby & Sons 471 84
London & Scandinavan Metallurgicai Co Ltd 331 20
M Markowtz Ltd 307 34

The Mining Association of the United Kingdom 1,452 00
Midgdieton Dalnes Ltd 77 68

Mitner Off Road Lid 22500

Matthews & Son LLP 3 204 00

Orange 8o 01

Qrdnance Survey 6570

Octave Financiat Planning Ltd 130 00
Peak Distnct Naltional Park Authonty 884 00

Paak Waste Recychng Lid 344 18

P C World Business 2942 48

Riber Sunelllance Ltd 2514 00

RS Components Lid 44 40

Sage (UK) Ltd 328 BO
Severn Trent Water 12888 28
Siemens plc 2,784 43
Slinter Mining Co Ltd 4 569 50

Safedkids 307 99

Skylne 17500
Smiths Gore 0489 20

Tidesweli Tyre Company Ltd 44874

Tomne Valley Ltd 690

Total Gas & Power 112 984 38

Trifords Ltd T/A Auto Windscreens 276 00
Watson Petroleum Ltd 4,435 00

Whitfields Solicitors 6,000 00

S Wilson Haulage Ltd 183 00

TOTAL 261,426 B89

APPENDIX 3

Gilebe Mines Limuted, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited High Peak Estates Limited - All tn Administration




APPENDIX 4

GLEBE MINES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 17 MAY 2012 TO 15 JUNE 2012

Glsbe Mines Limited Time costs for the period 1705/2012 to 180812 Appandiz 3
Administration
N T AoTALy Ty | [
;&u*@aﬁg;ﬁ oty A
M con f£)EF Cost
Adminiswration and Planning
Cathlerivg and Statutery Eiling 240 101000 ose mo 308 119000 M eT
Cams Bupsrvidon, Mansgement and Closure - 5250 102500 020 5700 8270 11 04200 Hoenm
Initial Acticns {s g ol & Securing Anmtix) - - 40 DO 13,822 50 40 00 143,627 50 Mo
Ganera! Reporting . 1750 a73 00 178 1678.00 00
- - TiZa0 ﬁﬂ PR Y 710 O T 21
Creditors
Unsecirad 28 50 18 872 50 850 3500 - 1%.00 19987 80 54020
] ¥, 31500 [ STo0 __ib#fs0] | Ead30)
Cther Matters include
Tax and VAT 470 1 608 50 o5 11250 20 1.0t 00 Lyt
- FEL] L1717 550 111,80 | 201600 m
TOTAL HOURS & COST 2180 16072 80 12560 34 848,00 130 340 0 158.40 §1 581 00 T
[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE ] Y™
FLUORSPAR UK LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION}
ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 17 MAY 2012 TO 15 JUNE 2012
Fluorspar UK Limited Tuno costa for the period 17/08/12 to 150812 Appandix 3
- T ras “P"“fg"g, = gein i, T it & Sicpe - . ;,Awnﬂi
R Vil ¥ Pl 99“-3 .-1”’2‘%"”? [ LR | |5 s Bt +| [ty Rase
Codem ¥y AT [P Con ) Hoins - | Coat 10| ¥ Hour ] Soom gy | [Tohouns® 1] Fcem et [Rcost )
Cam Bupervision, Managemant .nd . 19 00 38000 [ A1 a0 1918 4 oid.m m.n
Initial Actions fo g Noffcation of Appoinimeit. Beciiting Ay 250 528 00 _ 180 28.00 210.00
- ik aikc] 910 28 6 316 4,843 0 21838
TOTAL HOURS & COST 11 50 4 $15.00 810 1 80 2180 4,443 50 210.38
[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TODATE ]
CAVENDISH MINERALS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 17 MAY 2012 TO 15 JUNE 2012
Cavendish Minerats Limited Time costs for the pariod 17/05M 2 to 1506/42 Appandix 3
{n Administration}
& P & DU ® Awl A Buppon TOTAL Avarage
Hourly Ram
- Hours | Cosl{f] Hours | Cowm ity Hows | Cowr Hoors | Codl {£) Cost if)
e —— 3 Planni
Cam Immm.’:laupm ard Clostre - - 010 A50 a1 480 nso0
0.10 @50 510 I8 E0 |
TOTAL HCURS & COST + - - 10 3 60 0.10 .80 n5.00
[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE ] o

Glebs Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited - All in Admunistration




APPENDIX 4

HIGH PEAK ESTATES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 17 MAY 2012 TO 15 JUNE 2012

High Peak Estates Limited

Time costs for the period 17/05A2 to 1506112

Appendix 3

t'Avgllﬂ!
Hourly Rate
Cort

lon and Planning
Came Buparvision, Management snd Closure

- 020 57 00 [X.) £7.60 2100

< 20 (12 [ I — -

TOTAL HOURS & COST -+ - - 0.20 57.00 X &7 o )
[TOTAL FEES DRAWN TO DATE | II:;_‘E

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 5

Rute 2,72 Form 4.2§
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

Glebe Mines Limited (“Glebe”)

Fluorspar UK Limited (“Fiuorspar”)

Cavendish Minerals Limited {*Cavendish*)

High Peak Estates Limited (“High Peak™)

- All In Administration {together “the Companies”)

and In the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986
Date of Administration 17 May, 2012

Please indicate which of the above legal entities this claim relates to

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3. | Total amount of clam, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
rterest as at the date the company went into
hguidation {see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clarm at his
discreton]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Vaiue Added Tax
{b) amount of clarm NET of Value Added Tax | £

™

€ | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 {as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limitad, Cavendish Minerals Linwted, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Admuvstration




APPENDIX §

Rule 2.72 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

9 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Parhiculars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date It was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limuted - All In Administration




Rule 2.35

(a) Ingert full name(s)
and address{cs) of

adnumstrator(s)

(b) Inscrt full name and
address of registered
officc of the company

(c) Inseri detauls of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and ttme

APPENDIX 6

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Glebe Mines Limited 03846248
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery 679 of 2012
Diwvision, Leeds District Registry

(full name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a)

Daniel Francis Butters William Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

I City Square PO Box 500

Leeds 2 Hardman Street

West Yorkshire Manchester

LS1 2AL M60 2AT

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Glebe Mines Limited
1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL

15 to be held at (¢)

(c) Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds, L.S1 2AL

on (d) 20 July, 2012 at 11.00am

The meeung 1s.

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the schedule’)

[ invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting 1f you cannot atiend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me,
not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeung,
details in writing of yoynclaim

Signed

Joint / Adnunistrator(s) \/
Dated

2% Junlt 202

A copy of the proposals 1s attached

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited —~ All tn Administration




Rule 2.35

(a) Insent full name(s)
and address{es) of

admimistrator{s}

{b) Insert fufl name and
address of registered

office of the company

(c) Insert details of place

of meeting

(d) Inscrt daic and time

APPENDIX 6

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Fluorspar UK Limited 07618526
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery 680 of 2012
Division, Leeds District Registry

{full name of court)

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Daniel Francis Butters William Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square PO Box 500

Leeds 2 Hardman Street

West Yorkshire Manchester

LS1 2AL M60 ZAT

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Fluorspar UK Limted
1 Caty Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL

15 to be held at (c)

(c¢) Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL

on (d) 20 July, 2012 at 11.00am

The meeting 1s

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 {‘the schedule’)

I invite you to attend the above mecting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting 1f you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me,
not later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting,
details in writing of youg claim

Signed

Jont / Administrator(s)
Dated

28 JUNE 2012

A copy of the proposals 1s attached

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limied, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
angd address(es) of
gdmimistrator(s)

(b) Insert ful! name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert details of pince

of meeting

(d} Insert date and tune

APPENDIX 6

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
Cavendish Minerals Limited 07675704
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery 681 of 2012
Division, Leeds District Registry

(full name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a)

Daniel Francis Butters Wilhham Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square PO Box 500

Leeds 2 Hardman Street

West Yorkshire Manchester

LS1 2AL M60 2AT

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Cavendish Minerals Limited
1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL

15 to be held at (¢)

(c) Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL

on (d) 20 July, 2012 at 11:00am

The meeting is

*(1) an imtial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B! to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the schedule’)

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting 1f you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me,
not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting,
details 1n writig of your claim.

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated

2% JundE 2o\

A copy of the proposals is attached

Glebe Mines Limited, Fiuorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limided, High Peak Estates Limited ~ All In Adrnistration



Rule 2 35

(a) nsert full name(s)
and address(es) ol

admimistrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the company

(¢) Insent details of place

of meeting

(d) Insert date and time

APPENDIX 6

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
High Peak Estates Limited 07618597
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery 682 of 2012
Division, Leeds District Registry

{full name of court

Notice 1s hereby given by (a)

Dantel Francis Butters William Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square PO Box 500

[eeds 2 Hardman Street

West Yorkshire Manchester

[.S1 2AL M60 2AT

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

High Peak Estates Limted
1 City Square, Leeds, LS1 2AL

1s to be held at (c)

(c) Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds, 1.S1 2AL

on (d) 20 July, 2012 at 11 00am

The meeting is

*(1) an imtial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the schedule”)

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting 1f you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me,
not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting,
details in wrniting ofgyour claim

\

Signed

Jomnt / Adnunistrator(s)
Dated

28 TuNE 200

A copy of the proposals 1s attached

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




PROXY FORM - 8.2
Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {(who must be 18 or
over) or the Ghairman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets il the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
approprate

APPENDIX 7

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Glebe Mines Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on Frniday 20 July 2012, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder 1s to propose cr vote as instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at hisfher
discretion)

Vating Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptancefrejection* ot the administrator's praposals as attached to this
form

2 For the acceptancefrejection® of the Administrators’ Pre Admimstration Costs as
detailed in Section 5 of this report be approved and that the Administrators be
authonised to draw therr Costs, plus VAT, from the Admimstration estate

3 For the acceptance/rejection* of the Pre Administration Costs of Squire Sanders LLP
as detailed in Section 5 of this report be approved and that the Administrators be
authonsed to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate

4 For the acceptance/rejection* that the Pre Administration Costs of GVA Grnimley
Limited as detailed in Section 5 of this report be approved and that the Administrators
be authonsed to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Adrinistration estate

5 Far the acceptancefrejection* that the Admuinistrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and thesr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourty
charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work is performed And
that the Administrators be authonsed to draw therr remuneraton, plus VAT, from the
Administration estate, together with disbursements imcurred which relate specifically to
the case

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Mierals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — Al In Administration




This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
craditor has not signed n
person

APPENDIX 7

6 For the acceptancefrejection* that the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be
fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters anising duning the Administration, calculated at the prevaiing
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage 1s incurred
(presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT where applicable and that the Administrators
be authonsed to draw their/tus disbursements for mileage from the Administration
estate

7 For the acceptance/rejection® that the Administrators be discharged from liability per
paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’
filng therr final report to creditors and vacating office

8 For the appointment of

Of

Representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Gleba Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) of the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
nameq(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed
1€ he has no discreton

*Please delete as
appropriate

APPENDIX 7

insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Fluorspar UK Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on Friday 20 July 2012, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder is to propose or vole as instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction i1s given, may vote or abstain at his’her
discretion)

voting nstructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptancefrejection® of the administrator's proposals as attached to this
form

2 For the acceptance/rejection* that the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Admimstrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Admmistration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s performed And
that the Administrators be authonsed to draw their remuneration, plus VAT, from the
Administration estate, together with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to
the case

3 For the acceptancefrejection* that the Administrators’ disbursernents for mileage be
fixed by reference to mileage properly mcurred by the Adnwnistrators and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing during the Administration, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage is incurred
{presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT where applicable and that the Administrators
be authonsed to draw thewr/his disbursements for mileage from the Administration
estate

4 For the acceptance/rejection” that the Admunistrators be discharged from lability per
paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Admimistrators’
fiing thesr final report to creditors and vacating office

5 For the appointment of
Of .

Representing

as a member of the creditors’ camimuttee

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals | imited, High Peak Estates Limited ~ All in Administration




APPENDIX 7

This form must be signed Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed ifthe  Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature
creditor has not signed in
person

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Gleba Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — Aft In Administration




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chaimnan of
the Mesting if you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delste words in
brackets if the proxy holder
18 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

“Please delete as
appropnate

APPENDIX 7

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Cavendish Minerals Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

1 appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on Fnday 20 July 2012, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at histher
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection® of the administrator's proposals as attached to this
form

2 For the acceplance/rejection® that the Administrators' remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff m attending to
matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s perfformed And
that the Administrators be authornsed to draw their remuneration, plus VAT, from the
Administration estate, together with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to
the case

3 For the acceptance/rejection® that the Admimstrators’ disbursements for mileage be
fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing during the Administration, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when muleage 1s incurred
{presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT where applicable and that the Adminstrators
be authonsed to draw their/his disbursements for mileage from the Administration
estate

4 For the accepiance/rejection* that the Admimistrators be discharged from hability per
paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’
filng therr final report to creditors and vacating office

§ For the appointment of

Of

Representing

as a member of the creditors’ commitiee

Glebe Mines Lirited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Lirmited — All in Administration




This form must be signed

Only to ba completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

APPENDIX 7

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Glebe Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




Rute 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Charman of
the Meeting If you wishto
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
arcumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delate words in
brackets if the proxy hoider
is only to vote as directed

i e he has no discretion

“Please delete as
appropriate

APPENDIX 7

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2
Proxy (Admitnistration)

High Peak Estates Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on Friday 20 July 2012, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below {and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific nstruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at histher
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrator’s proposals as attached to this
form

2 For the acceptance/rejection® that the Administrators' remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s perfformed  And
that the Adnurustrators be authonised to draw their remuneration, plus VAT, from the
Administration estate, together with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to
the case

3 For the acceptance/rejection® that the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be
fixed by reference to mileage properly ncurred by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing during the Administration, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage ts incurred
{presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT where applicable and that the Administrators
be authonsed to draw therr/lus disbursements for mileage from the Administration
estate

4 For the acceptance/rejection® that the Administrators be discharged from liability per
paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act iImmediately upon the Administrators’
fthng their final report to creditors and vacating office

5 For the appointment of

Of

Representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Gleba Mines Limited, Fluorspar UK Litited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




APPENDIX 7

This form must be signed  Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed ifthe  Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature
creditor has not signed in

person

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Glebe Mines Limited Fluorspar UK Limited, Cavendish Minerals Limited, High Peak Estates Limited — All In Administration




